[2] Arkansas Jurisdictional Revenue Requirement as determined by running the total company Evaluation Period costs through the approved
Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U.

Attachment D-1

Oklahoma Gas & Electric

TOTAL ARKANSAS RETAIL

Revenue Conversion Factor = 1 / [(1 - Composite Tax Rate * (1 - Bad Debt + Forfeited Discounts)].  Forfeited discount revenues for Arkansas
are determined in accordance with APSC General Service Rule 5.05.

Formula Rate Plan
Earned Rate of Return on Common Equity Formula
For the Evaluation Period Ending March 31, 2020

3 of 8

____________________________________________________________
THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

APSC FILED Time:  1/28/2021 10:48:51 AM: Recvd  1/28/2021 10:48:03 AM: Docket 18-046-FR-Doc. 232

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
3/

09
/2

02
1

D
oc

ke
t:

18
-0

46
-F

R
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
15

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Effective: 4/1/2021
Rate Schedule No. 80 FRP Sheet No. Page 12 of 26

Formula Rate Plan
Rate Base

For the Evaluation Period Ending March 31, 2020

Line Evaluation Period Evaluation Period Adjusted Arkansas
No Description Per Books Adjustments Evaluation Period  Retail

Adjusted
 Evaluation Period

A B  [1] C D [2]

1  PLANT IN SERVICE
2 Beginning Balance 12,214,978,674 (1,119,857,972) 11,095,120,702
3 Ending Balance 13,305,472,574 (1,130,460,728) 12,175,011,846
4 Average Balance 12,760,225,624 (1,125,159,350) 11,635,066,274 982,457,218

5  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
6 Beginning Balance (4,145,187,567) 69,333,528 (4,075,854,039)
7 Ending Balance (4,899,614,865) 64,789,432 (4,834,825,433)
8 Average Balance (4,522,401,216) 67,061,480 (4,455,339,736) (363,238,203)

9  AVERAGE NET UTILITY PLANT   (L4 + L8) 8,237,824,408 (1,058,097,870) 7,179,726,538 619,219,015

10  PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT
11 Beginning Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899
12 Ending Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899
13 Average Balance 151,643,703 (3,341,804) 148,301,899 13,108,701

14  AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJ
15 Beginning Balance (58,409,803) 736,843 (57,672,960)
16 Ending Balance (63,977,140) 811,517 (63,165,623)
17 Average Balance (61,193,472) 774,180 (60,419,292) (5,340,582)

18  WORKING CAPITAL ASSETS
19   MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES  96,488,137 (11,146,661) 85,341,476 7,263,354
20   PREPAYMENTS   10,211,335 (2,072,862) 8,138,473 687,207
21   FUEL INVENTORY 45,458,346 (25,850,864) 19,607,482 1,797,418
22   WORKING CASH  1,434,450,992 (1,125,944,294) 308,506,698 33,811,214
23 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL ASSETS 1,586,608,810 (1,165,014,681) 421,594,129 43,559,194

24  OTHER   0 0 0 0

25   TOTAL RATE BASE:
26   Ending Balances   (L3+L7+L12+L16+L23+L24) 10,080,133,082 (2,233,216,264) 7,846,916,819
27   Adj Evaluation Period   (L9+L13+L17+L23+L24) 9,914,883,450 (2,225,680,175) 7,689,203,275 670,546,328

Notes:
[1] Adjustments as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2]

Oklahoma Gas & Electric

Attachment D-2

Arkansas Retail Jurisdictional Rate Base as determined by running the total company historical costs through the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-
052-U, as adjusted pursuant to Attachment C, Section II, F. .

4 of 8

____________________________________________________________
THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

APSC FILED Time:  1/28/2021 10:48:51 AM: Recvd  1/28/2021 10:48:03 AM: Docket 18-046-FR-Doc. 232

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
3/

09
/2

02
1

D
oc

ke
t:

18
-0

46
-F

R
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
15

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Effective: 4/1/2021
Rate Schedule No. 80 FRP Sheet No. Page 13 of 26

Formula Rate Plan
Operating Income

For the Evaluation Period Ending March 31, 2020

Line Evaluation Period Evaluation Period Adjusted Arkansas
No Description Per Books Adjustments Evaluation Period  Retail

Adjusted
 Evaluation Period

A B [1] C D [2]
REVENUES

1  SALES TO ULTIMATE CUSTOMERS
2   ARKANSAS RETAIL RATE SCHEDULE REVENUE [4] 176,950,302 (75,837,710) 101,112,592 101,112,592
3   ARKANSAS OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE (7,278,602) 8,047,574 768,972 768,972
4   OTHER JURISDICTIONAL REVENUE 2,003,287,552 (817,518,005) 1,185,769,547 0
5   TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES   (Sum of L2 thru L4) 2,172,959,252 (885,308,141) 1,287,651,111 101,881,564

EXPENSES

6  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
7   PRODUCTION 836,763,199 (695,690,132) 141,073,068 16,494,390
8   TRANSMISSION 175,622,295 (156,715,216) 18,907,079 1,287,523
9   REGIONAL MARKET 9,637,789 (5,960,525) 3,677,264 286,812

10   DISTRIBUTION 95,266,679 (13,142,863) 82,123,816 7,981,880
11   CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 23,517,389 (2,857,441) 20,659,948 1,864,582
12   CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 47,244,888 (42,276,715) 4,968,173 293,702
13   SALES 5,032,897 (508,790) 4,524,106 407,202
14   ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 131,343,373 (17,899,748) 113,443,625 12,389,263
15   TOTAL O & M EXPENSE   (Sum of L6 thru L14) 1,324,428,509 (935,051,430) 389,377,079 41,005,354

16  GAIN FROM DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES (59) 59 0 0
17  REGULATORY DEBITS & CREDITS 0 0 0 0
18  DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 351,581,439 (6,921,070) 344,660,369 29,350,138
19  ACCRETION EXPENSES 0 0 0 0
20  AMORTIZATION OF PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 5,492,663 5,492,663 485,507
21  OTHER CREDIT FEES 0 0 0 0
22  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 91,776,992 (8,921,770) 82,855,222 7,143,314
23  STATE INCOME TAX   [3] (6,820,813) 4,194,814 (2,597,528) (1,244,107)
24 FEDERAL INCOME TAX   [3] 25,978,490 4,433,927 30,504,424 (628,263)
25  GAIN/LOSS – DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT 0 0 0 0
26  OTHER  0 0 0 0
27  TOTAL UTILITY OPERATING EXPENSE   (Sum of L15 thru L26) 1,786,944,559 (936,772,808) 850,292,229 76,111,944

28   NET UTILITY OPERATING INCOME   (L5 - L27) 386,014,693 51,464,667 437,358,882 25,769,620

Notes:
[1] Adjustments as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2]

[3] Reference Attachment D-4
[4] L2 includes only base rate revenues and prior year FRP revenues.

Attachment D-3

Oklahoma Gas & Electric

Arkansas Retail Jurisdictional Expenses as determined by running the total company historical costs through the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U, as adjusted
pursuant to Attachment C, Section II, F.

5 of 8

____________________________________________________________
THIS SPACE FOR PSC USE ONLY

APSC FILED Time:  1/28/2021 10:48:51 AM: Recvd  1/28/2021 10:48:03 AM: Docket 18-046-FR-Doc. 232

A
rk

. P
ub

lic
 S

er
v.

 C
om

m
.-

--
A

P
P

R
O

V
E

D
--

-0
3/

09
/2

02
1

D
oc

ke
t:

18
-0

46
-F

R
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

-
15

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Effective: 4/1/2021
Rate Schedule No. 80 FRP Sheet No. Page 14 of 26

A

Line Evaluation Period Evaluation Period Adjusted Arkansas
No Description Per Books Adjustments Evaluation Period  Retail

Adjusted
 Evaluation Period

A B [1] C D [2]

1  TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,278,275,982 (990,624,871) 1,287,651,111 101,881,564

2  TOTAL O&M EXPENSE 1,324,428,509 (935,051,430) 389,377,079 41,005,354
3  GAIN FROM DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES (59) 59 0 0
4  REGULATORY DEBITS AND CREDITS 0 0 0 0
5  DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 351,581,439 (6,921,070) 344,660,369 29,835,646
6 ACCRETION EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
7 AMORTIZATION OF PLANT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 5,492,663 5,492,663 0
8  OTHER CREDIT FEES 0 0 0 0
9  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 91,776,992 (8,921,770) 82,855,222 7,143,314

10  GAIN/LOSS – DISPOSITION OF UTILITY PLANT 0 0 0 0
11 OTHER 0 0 0 0
12 INTEREST EXPENSE [3] 145,212,795 (13,950,406) 131,262,389 11,446,896

13 NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (L1- (Sum L2-L12)) 365,276,305 (31,272,916) 334,003,389 12,450,353

14  ADJUSTMENTS TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES   [4] (233,488,867) 201,573,886 (31,914,981) (2,783,185)
15  TAXABLE INCOME   (L12 + L13) 131,787,438 170,300,970 302,088,408 9,667,169

 COMPUTATION OF STATE INCOME TAX [5]

16  TAXABLE INCOME   (L15) 131,787,438 170,300,970 302,088,408 9,667,169
17  STATE ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0 0 0
18  STATE TAXABLE INCOME   (L16 + L17) 131,787,438 170,300,970 302,088,408 9,667,169
19  STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L18 * Tax Rate) [1] 8,041,358 10,391,473 18,432,830 589,871
20  ADJUSTMENTS TO STATE TAX   [4] (3,348,779) (17,681,580) (21,030,359) (1,833,978)
21  STATE INCOME TAX   (L19 + L20) 4,692,579 (7,290,107) (2,597,528) (1,244,107)

 COMPUTATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX [5]

22  TAXABLE INCOME   (L15) 131,787,438 170,300,970 302,088,408 9,667,169
23  STATE INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L19) 4,692,579 10,391,473 18,432,830 589,871
24  FEDERAL ADJUSTMENTS   [4] 0 0
25  TOTAL FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME   (L22 - L23 + L24) 127,094,859 159,909,497 283,655,577 9,077,297
26  FEDERAL INCOME TAX BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS   (L25 * Tax Rate) [1] 26,689,920 32,877,751 59,567,671 1,906,232
27  ADJUSTMENTS TO FEDERAL TAX   [4] (36,043,864) 6,980,617 (29,063,247) (2,534,496)
28  FEDERAL INCOME TAX   (L26 + L27) (9,353,943) 39,858,368 30,504,424 (628,263)

Notes:
[1] Adjustments and applicable tax rate as set out in Attachment C to this FRP.
[2]

[3]

[4] List all adjustments including descriptions in a supporting schedule.
[5] Computation of Income Tax includes both current and deferred income taxes

Arkansas Retail Jurisdiction as determined by running the total company historical costs through the approved Cost of Service model from Docket No. 16-052-U, as adjusted pursuant to
Attachment C, Section II, F.
Interest Expense is Per Books for Column A, Weighted Cost Of Debt (COD) Rate as derived from COD elements reflected in Attachment D-5 x Rate Base per Attachment D-2, Column C.